household income, auto travel cost, auto travel time, air fare, and rail travel time. Four future
scenarios based on transit accessibility improvement, household income, auto travel cost, and
auto travel time were developed to investigate associated impacts on long-distance travel
demand in Tennessee.

3.3.3 Scenario analysis
Long-distance travel pattern in the state for base case scenario is presented in Figure 3-4 with
the updated 2019 land use data. As evident from the figure, the highest number of long-distance
trips associated to Nashville, Kingsport, and Knoxville. After modeling base scenario (no change
scenario), the long-distance travel demand models were simulated for four future scenarios
which are summarized in Table 3-3. These four future scenarios were developed to assess the
effect of relevant policy sensitive variables on long-distance travel patterns in Tennessee. The
result from the sensitivity analysis and key findings are discussed in the following subsections.

Figure 3-4 Long distance trips per year in Tennessee for base scenario

14

Table 3-3 Summary of the proposed scenarios

Scenarios Description Properties Min
Change

Max
Change

1 Transit access improvement # of bus stops 30% 50%
  # of rail station 15% 25%
  # of airport 20% 30%

2 Air fare policy Air fare -30% -50%

3
Lower congestion along major
tourist routes

Auto travel time -25% -50%

4 Increase in household Income Household income 15% 30%

3.3.3.1 Scenario 1: Impacts of transit access improvement
High-quality and easily accessible transit services are critical for encouraging people to switch
from personal vehicles to public transportation (Liu et al., 2019). Several states developed
tourism strategic plans by focusing on transportation services as a key element in overcoming
mobility challenges and promoting tourism. According to Virginia Tourism Corporation, increased
air access, rail, and mass transit for strategic locations can promote tourism travels (Virginia
Tourism Corportation, 2013). In this scenario, impact of higher transit access to major tourist